establishes MRB assets and liabilities for guaranteed minimum withdraw benefits ("GMWB") associated with equity-indexed
annuity contracts.

The actuarial assumptions used in the MRB calculation are the Company’s best estimate assumptions. Assumptions are adjusted
to reflect fair value by applying a margin for non-hedgeable risk and an adjustment for own credit spread through the discount
rate. The risk-free discount rate is the scenario specific US treasury rate. The assumptions used for MRB are consistent with
other fair value calculations performed by American National.

Change in Accounting Principles

In the first quarter of fiscal year 2023, the Company made an accounting policy election relating to the capitalization of DAC.
Historically, all expense allowances assumed have been expensed as incurred in the statements of operations. Under the new
policy, expense allowances related directly to the successful acquisition of new or renewal insurance contracts, such as first
year commissions, shall be capitalized.

The impact of this change in accounting principle is reflected in the table below (in thousands):

December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

ASSETS
Deferred policy acquisition costs  4,625  27,516  32,141

Total Assets $ 10,192,538 $ 10,192,538 $ 27,516 $ 10,220,054
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities  —  5,778  5,778
Total Liabilities $ 10,025,271 $ 5,778 $ 10,031,049

EQUITY
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)  (33,831)  21,738  (12,093)

Total Equity  167,267  21,738  189,005
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 10,192,538 $ 27,516 $ 10,220,054

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices (continued)

December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

BENEFITS, LOSSES AND EXPENSES
Change in deferred acquisition costs  —  (27,516)  (27,516)

Total benefits, losses and expenses  223,804  (27,516)  196,288
Deferred tax expense (benefit)  (13,567)  5,778  (7,789)

Net income (loss) $ (33,830)  (33,830) $ 21,738 $ (12,092)

Note 3 – Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

The following table presents amounts previously reported in 2022, the effect on those amounts of the change due to the
adoption of ASU 2018-12 as described in Note 2, and the currently reported amounts in the Statement of Financial Position (in
thousands).

December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted

ASSETS
Equity securities, at fair value $ 175,965 $ — $ 175,965

Total investments  175,965  —  175,965
Cash and cash equivalents  1,568  —  1,568
Deferred policy acquisition costs  4,625  —  4,625
Deferred tax asset  13,567  (13,567)  —
Cost of reinsurance  601,121  104,540  705,661
Reinsurance on funds withheld  9,395,692  —  9,395,692

Total assets $ 10,192,538 $ 90,973 $ 10,283,511
LIABILITIES

Insurance reserves $ 10,018,695 $ (117,097) $ 9,901,598
Market risk benefits  —  44,891  44,891
Income tax liabilities  4,573  —  4,573
Deferred tax liabilities  —  23,550  23,550
Other liabilities  2,003  —  2,003

Total liabilities  10,025,271  (48,656)  9,976,615
EQUITY

Common stock, $1 par value; 500,000,000 shares
authorized;  201,098,411 shares issued and outstanding  201,098  —  201,098

Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)  (33,831)  118,868  85,037
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  —  20,781  20,781

Total equity  167,267  139,649  306,916
Total liabilities and equity $ 10,192,538 $ 90,993 $ 10,283,531

December 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

BENEFITS, LOSSES AND EXPENSES
Change in fair value of market risk benefits  —  (100,817)  (100,817)
Interest Credited  98,095  (9,775)  88,320
Amortization of cost of reinsurance  79,393  (39,849)  39,544

Total benefits, losses and expenses  223,804  (150,441)  73,363
Income before federal income tax and other provisions  (42,824)  150,441  107,618

Current  4,573  —  4,573
Deferred  (13,567)  31,593  18,026

Net income (loss) $ (33,830)  (33,830) $ 118,848 $ 85,018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11

Note 3 – Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

The Transition Date impacts associated with the implementation of LDTI were applied as follows:

Cost of reinsurance - The Company aligned its DAC and cost of reinsurance amortization to be amortized over a constant
basis.

Market risk benefits - The full retrospective transition approach for MRBs required assessing products to determine whether
contract or contract features expose the Company to other than nominal capital market risk. The population of MRBs identified